The hearing of the suit will continue on 29, 30 and 31 January 2007 as earlier

scheduled.

Pursuant the vesting order pertaining to the transfer of business to the Bank, all

legal proceedings which have not been completed and in which or where RHB

Excel is a party, will be continued by the Bank as if RHB the Bank is party instead

of RHB Excel.

42		 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

On 30 December 2006, RHB Excel and RHB Progressive, wholly-owned subsidiaries

of the Bank transferred the entire stockbroking and futures broking businesses

together with prescribed assets and liabilities to the Bank pursuant to a Vesting Order

granted from High Court of Malaya. The transfer of businesses has been accounted

for using merger method of accounting.

for the financial year ended 31 December 2006 (continued)

Notes to the Financial Statements

RHB investment bank berhad (19663-P)190 Annual Report 2006

42		 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

The results prior to the date of the merger that are included in the net profit of the

merged Bank were as follows:

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Bank

	 	 	 	 	 	 As 	 Effect
	 	 	 	 	 	 previously	 of the	 As
	 	 	 	 	 	 reported	 change	 restated
	 	 	 	 	 	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

	 2005

	 INCOME STATEMENT

	 Interest income	 145,649	 11,800	 157,449

	 Interest expense	 (107,379)	 (1,898)	 (109,277)

	 Net interest income	 38,270	 9,902	 48,172

	 Other operating income	 147,649	 52,614	 200,263

	 Net income	 185,919	 62,516	 248,435

	 Other operating expenses	 (46,159)	 (53,790)	 (99,949)

	 Operating profit before allowances	 139,760	 8,726	 148,486

	 Allowances for losses on loans

		  and other losses	 (31,613)	 (9,723)	 (41,336)

	 Allowances for impairment loss	 (6,781)	 –	 (6,781)

	 Profit before taxation	 101,366	 (997)	 100,369

	 Taxation	 (28,411)	 1,376	 (27,035)

	 Net profit for the financial year	 72,955	 379	 73,334

for the financial year ended 31 December 2006 (continued)

Notes to the Financial Statements

RHB investment bank berhad (19663-P) 191Annual Report 2006

42		 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

The following comparative figures have been restated arising from the acquisition of
assets and liabilities of RHB Excel and RHB Progressive:

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Bank

	 	 	 	 	 	 As 	 Effect
	 	 	 	 	 	 previously	 of the	 As
	 	 	 	 	 	 reported	 change	 restated
	 	 	 	 	 	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

	 2005

	 ASSETS

	 Cash and short term funds	 608,864	 28,374	 637,238
	 Securities purchased under resale
		  agreements	 –	 77,418	 77,418
	 Deposits and placements with
		  banks and other financial institutions	 100,000	 1,921	 101,921
	 Securities held-for-trading	 1,563,881	 –	 1,563,881
	 Securities available-for-sale (‘AFS’)	 153,402	 4,039	 157,441
	 Securities held-to-maturity	 337,721	 –	 337,721
	 Loans and advances	 639,599	 85,048	 724,647
	 Clients’ and brokers’ balances	 –	 162,220	 162,220
	 Other assets	 23,811	 2,358	 26,169
	 Amount due from holding company	 –	 61,332	 61,332
	 Amount due from subsidiary companies	 53,153	 1,663	 54,816
	 Deferred tax assets	 6,939	 –	 6,939
	 Tax recoverable	 16,936	 124	 17,060
	 Statutory deposit with
		  Bank Negara Malaysia	 76,606	 –	 76,606
	 Investments in subsidiaries	 482,866	 (371,276)	 111,590
	 Property, plant and equipment	 4,468	 9,128	 13,596
	 Goodwill	 –	 159,280	 159,280

	 TOTAL ASSETS	 4,068,246	 221,629	 4,289,875

for the financial year ended 31 December 2006 (continued)

Notes to the Financial Statements

RHB investment bank berhad (19663-P)192 Annual Report 2006

42		 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Bank

	 	 	 	 	 	 As 	 Effect
	 	 	 	 	 	 previously	 of the	 As
	 	 	 	 	 	 reported	 change	 restated
	 	 	 	 	 	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

	 2005 (continued)

	 LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER’S
	 	 EQUITY

	 Deposits from customers	 1,252,417	 –	 1,252,417

	 Deposits and placements of banks

		  and other financial institutions	 1,003,680	 –	 1,003,680

	 Obligations on securities sold

		  under repurchase agreements	 822,378	 –	 822,378

	 Clients’ and brokers’ balances	 –	 196,927	 196,927

	 Other liabilities	 36,382	 20,715	 57,097

	 Taxation	 –	 3,384	 3,384

	 Deferred tax liabilities	 –	 186	 186

	 Subordinated debt	 165,000	 –	 165,000

	 TOTAL LIABILITIES	 3,279,857	 221,212	 3,501,069

	 Share capital	 338,646	 –	 338,646

	 Reserves	 449,743	 417	 450,160

	 SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY	 788,389	 417	 788,806

	 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
	 	 SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY	 4,068,246	 221,629	 4,289,875

43		 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution

of the Board of Directors on 5 March 2007.

for the financial year ended 31 December 2006 (continued)

Notes to the Financial Statements

RHB investment bank berhad (19663-P) 193Annual Report 2006

We, Dato Abdullah Mat Noh and Dato’ Mohamed Khadar Merican, being two of the directors

of RHB Investment Bank Berhad, state that, in the opinion of the directors, the financial

statements set out on pages 76 to 192 are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of